

**15.05.2026**

**sayandeep**

**Sl. No. 01**

**Ct. No. 03**

**High Court at Calcutta  
Special Writ Jurisdiction  
(Circuit Bench at Port Blair)**

**CPAN 25 of 2026**

**In**

**WPA 497 of 2023**

Shri Dulal Roy

-Versus-

Mr. Ajay Mondal

Mr. Adarsh Ilango

....for the applicant

Mr. V.D. Sivabalan

...for the contemnor

1. Since Mr. Sivabalan, learned advocate representing the alleged contemnor would submit that four weeks time should be granted to comply with the direction in the order dated 24<sup>th</sup> July, 2023, I am of the view that the affidavit-of-compliance should be filed on or before the matter is taken up next along with an explanation why there has been delay in compliance of the said order.
2. List this matter for further consideration under the same heading on 22<sup>nd</sup> May, 2026.

**(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)**