

1  
22.05.2026  
sb  
Ct.3.

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
SPECIAL JURISDICTION  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR  
(From Principal Bench)

**CPAN 25 of 2026**  
**In**  
**WPA 497 of 2023**

Dulal Roy  
Versus  
Ajay Mondal

Ms. Anjali Nag  
... For the applicant.

1. Though, on 15<sup>th</sup> May, 2026, Mr. Sivabalan, learned advocate appeared for the alleged contemnor and sought for four weeks time to comply with the direction passed in the order dated 24<sup>th</sup> July, 2023 and accordingly an affidavit of compliance was directed to be filed, today at the time of call, the contemnor is not represented.
2. To provide one more opportunity to the alleged contemnor, let this matter stand over and appear under the same heading on 12<sup>th</sup> June, 2026.
3. It is made clear that in the event the alleged contemnor is not represented on the next date, appropriate order shall be passed.
4. Department is directed to file a report before this Court whether any affidavit of compliance as directed has been filed, when the matter is taken up next.

**(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)**